19 / 40 C38 SonicLine®
21 Maße
B
A
C
D
G
F

   Max. Nennweite: 1" (DN 20)
   Mediumeigenschaft nach Artikel 9: Gruppe 1 – gefährlich
Benennung der Armaturen - Typenbezeichnung:
   Ultraschall-Durchflussmess- / Dosiergerät GEMÜ C38 SonicLine®
Einstufung der Amaturen:
   Nach Artikel 4, Absatz 3 gute Ingenieurpraxis
   DN ≤ 25
Zusätzliche Angaben:
Die Produkte dürfen gemäß Artikel 4, Absatz 3 der Druckgeräterichtlinie 2014/68/EU keine
CE- Kennzeichnung tragen.
Joachim Brien
Leiter Bereich Technik
Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Oktober 2016
21 / 40 C38 SonicLine®
1	 General information
Prerequisites to ensure that the GEMÜ C38
SonicLine® functions correctly:
ww Correct transport and storage
ww Installation and commissioning by trained
personnel
ww Operation according to these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
ww Recommended maintenance
Correct installation, operation, servicing and
repair work ensure faultless operation of
GEMÜ C38 SonicLine®.
The descriptions and instructions
apply to the standard versions.
For special versions not described
in these installation, operating
and maintenance instructions the
basic information contained herein
applies in combination with any
additional special documentation.
All rights including copyright
and industrial property rights are
expressly reserved.
2	 General safety information
The safety information in these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
refer only to the individual GEMÜ C38
SonicLine® itself. Potentially dangerous
conditions can arise in combination with
other plant components, which need to be
considered on the basis of a risk analysis.
The operator is responsible for the
production of the risk analysis and for
compliance with the resulting precautionary
measures and regional safety regulations.
Contents
1	 General information...........................21
2	 General safety information................21
2.1	 Information for service
and operating personnel.............22
2.2	 Warning notes.............................22
2.3	 Symbols used.............................23
3	 Correct use.........................................23
4	 Scope of delivery...............................23
5	 Technical data.....................................23
6	 Order data...........................................25
7	 Transport and storage.......................26
7.1	 Transport ....................................26
7.2	 Storage.......................................26
8	 Functional description.......................26
8.1	 Measurement principle ...............26
8.2	 GEMÜ C38 SonicLine®
as flowmeter................................27
8.3	 GEMÜ C38 SonicLine®
as dosing instrument...................27
8.4	 Inputs / Outputs ..........................27
9	 Construction.......................................28
10	Installation..........................................29
10.1	 Installation notes.........................29